Resolution supporting a Highway Safety Improvement Program grant for West Avenue and traffic signal projects.

## RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Wisconsin Department of Transportation (DOT) has worked with the City of La Crosse to highlight roadway projects that have a benefit for safety improvements, as well as implementation of recommendations from the Bicycle Pedestrian Master Plan; and

WHEREAS, the DOT has prepared applications for Federal Highway Safety Improvement Program (HSIP) funds for such projects, wherein funding is split 90% Federal and 10% Local, which are due by September 15, 2018; and

WHEREAS, the proposed projects include changes and upgrades at the intersections of West Avenue (STH 35) & King Street, West Avenue & Badger Street, and five (5) signalized intersections in the City; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse that it hereby supports the application of funds by the DOT for said projects.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that design and implementation of such projects shall be as practicably in line with City of La Crosse standards and specifications as possible.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED the cost of such projects shall be requested in future Capital Improvement Project (CIP) budgets.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Engineering, Streets and Utility Departments are hereby authorized to effectuate this Resolution.

*I, Teri Lehrke, certify that this resolution was duly and officially adopted by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse on September 13, 2018.* 

Jeri Lehrke

Teri Lehrke, City Clerk City of La Crosse, Wisconsin